## Ordinance #480

## AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE TOWN OF YACOLT GENERAL SEWER PLAN AND REPLEALING ORDINANCE #421

WHEREAS: The Town Council of Yacolt, Washington, is in regular session this 18<sup>th</sup> day of April; and

WHEREAS: All members of the Town Council have had notice of time, place, and purpose of said meeting; and

WHEREAS: The Town Council of Yacolt, Washington finds that it is in the best interests of the Town and the Town employees to adopt the general sewer plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

The Town of Yacolt does hereby adopt the attached general sewer plan.

The Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2011.

## **TOWN OF YACOLT**

James Weldon, Mayor

Attest:

Cindy Marbut Town Clerk/Treasurer

Approved as to Form:

David W. Ridenour, Town Attorney

Ayes: Nays:	Robertson, Holyk, Hancock,	ayers
Nays: Absent: Abstain:		

## **TOWN CLERK'S CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #480 of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, entitled "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE TOWN OF YACOLT GENERAL SEWER PLAN AND REPLEALING ORDINANCE #421", as approved according to law by the Town Council on the date therein mentioned. The Ordinance has been published or posted according to law.

Attest: Cindy Marbut. own Clerk/Treasurer

 Published:
 42010

 Effective Date:
 4182011

 Ordinance Number:
 480